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LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2113
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.12.2018


FUNDS UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME


†2113. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR HANSDAK:
SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:


WILL the MINISTER of SKILL DEVELOPMENT and ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the year-wise details of the amount of money allotted to and the amount of funds utilized by Jharkhand under the Pradhan Mantri Skill Development Scheme during the last three years; and


(b) the district-wise details of beneficiaries along with the total number of beneficiaries under the above said scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE)


(a) and (b) PMKVY 2016-20 has two components known as Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) being implemented by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) being implemented by State Skill Development Missions of the States/ UTs popularly known as State- Engagement Component of PMKVY (2016-20).


CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20 is being implemented pan India by NSDC, thus, no State/UTs-wise fund is sanctioned under this component. However, under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20, 25% of the funds and corresponding physical targets of PMKVY 2016-20 have been allocated to the States/UTs for the implementation of scheme through State Skill Development Missions. Under this component, after evaluation of proposal received from Jharkhand Skill Development Mission Society (JSDMS), Government of Jharkhand, Ministry has given in-principle approval of a total target of 57,668 candidates and corresponding financial allocation of Rs. 88.79 Cr. for FY 2017-20. Further, an amount of Rs. 29.59 Cr. has been
released during FY 2017-18 to Government of Jharkhand for the implementation of CSSM component of the Scheme. However, as on date, no utilization certificate has been submitted by Government of Jharkhand to this Ministry.


As on 30.11.2018, under PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, 33.93 lakh (appx.)
candidates have been trained under STT, RPL and Special Project across the country in various sector. Out of which, 53,632 candidates have been trained in the State of Jharkhand. The district - wise number of trained candidates in State of Jharkhand is given at Annexure.


Annexure

The district-wise number candidates trained in State of Jharkhand under PMKVY 2016-20 is as under:

S. No. District Candidates Trained

(STT+SPL+RPL)
1.  Bokaro  3,532
2.  Chatra  643
3.  Deoghar  879

4.  Dhanbad  3,112
5.  Dumka  409
6.  East Singhbhum  2,702
7.  Garhwa  3,062
8.  Giridih  686
9.  Godda  1,408

10.  Gumla  1,149
11.  Hazaribagh  6,702
12.  Jamtara  713
13.  Khunti  919
14.  Kodarma  2,937
15.  Latehar  485

16.  Lohardaga  1,471
17.  Pakur  169
18.  Palamu  1,907
19.  Ramgarh  4,404
20.  Ranchi  14,394
21.  Sahibganj  459
22. Seraikela Kharsawan 940

23.  Simdega  257
24. West Singhbhum 293

Total 53,632


*******

